Page 1 of 7
E85: Digital Design and Computer Engineering
Problem Set 2
1) The voltage transfer characteristics below are measured for a 74LS04 operating at
5V. Determine VIL, VIH, VOL, VOH, and the high and low noise margins. Compare your
results to the 74LS specification in Table eA.2 of the textbook. Are they within the
specifications?
2) Referring to the logic level specifications in Tables eA.2 and eA.3 of the textbook:

CC
NC – No internal connection
description/ordering information
These devices contain four independent 2-input exclusive-OR gates. They perform the Boolean function
Y = A  B or Y = AB + AB in positive logic.
A common application is as a true/complement element. If one of the inputs is low, the other input is reproduced
in true form at the output. If one of the inputs is high, the signal on the other input is reproduced inverted at the
output.
ORDERING INFORMATION
TA PACKAGE† ORDERABLE
PART NUMBER
TOP-SIDE
MARKING
–40 C to 85 C
PDIP – N Tube of 25 SN74HC86N SN74HC86N
–40 C to 85 C
SOIC – D
Tube of 50 SN74HC86D
HC86
–40 C to 85 C
SOIC – D Reel of 2500 SN74HC86DR HC86
–40°C to 85°C
Reel of 250 SN74HC86DT
–40°C to 85°C
SOP – NS Reel of 2000 SN74HC86NSR HC86
TSSOP – PW
Tube of 90 SN74HC86PW
HC86TSSOP – PW Reel of 2000 SN74HC86PWR HC86
Reel of 250 SN74HC86PWT
–55 C to 125 C
CDIP – J Tube of 25 SNJ54HC86J SNJ54HC86J
–55°C to 125°C CFP – W Tube of 150 SNJ54HC86W SNJ54HC86W
LCCC – FK Tube of 55 SNJ54HC86FK SNJ54HC86FK